503808627 05/02/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3855275

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name	Name		
FAIRCHILD KOREA	SMICONDU	CTOR LTD.		04/28/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	FAIRCH	FAIRCHILD SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION			
Street Address:	1272 B	1272 BORREGAS AVENUE			
City:	SUNNY	SUNNYVALE			
State/Country:	CALIFC	RNIA			
Postal Code:	94089	94089			
Patent Number: 6		6845019			
CORRESPONDENC		(612)332-8352			
		the e-mail address first ; if that is unsuccessful,			
-		2024706450	-		
		alison@brakehughes.com	-		
•			KE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP CPA GLOBAL, P.O. BOX 52050		
		,	NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402		
Address Line 4.			JTA 33402		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0078-097001	0078-097001		
ATTORNEY DUCKET	NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DANIEL M. BENNETT		
	n:				
AME OF SUBMITTE	n:	/Daniel M. Bennett,	Reg. No. 54,993	3/	
	n:	/Daniel M. Bennett, 05/02/2016	Reg. No. 54,993	3/	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("**Patent Assignment**"), dated as of April 28, 2016, is made by Fairchild Korea Semiconductor, Ltd. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Korea, located at (Dodang-dong) 55, Pyeongchonro 850 beongil, Wonmi-gu, Bucheon-si, Kyunggi-do, Republic of Korea, in favor of Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation ("Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation, located at 1272 Borregas Avenue, Sunnyvale CA 94089, United States of America.

WHEREAS Assignor conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patent"):

 (a) the patent set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof;

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief, and to collect or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record

PATENT REEL: 038438 FRAME: 0342 and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patent to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Right to Assign</u>. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Patent Assignment, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.

4. <u>Originals</u>. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

Fairchild Korea Semiconductor, Ltd.

Name: Byeong Gon Kang Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENT

 United States Patent Number 6,845,019 B2, entitled "Flyback Converter" and issued on January 18, 2005.

PATENT REEL: 038438 FRAME: 0343

RECORDED: 05/02/2016